Most of the Company’s current shareholders acquired shares at a cost substantially less than $0.10 per share, whereas
outside investors purchasing shares in the offering will pay a price of $[ ] per share. Further, the net tangible book
value per share after the offering but prior to any new offerings is expected to be approximately $0.01per share,
assuming all 30,000,000 shares being offered by the Company are sold at $0.10 per share, which the midpoint of the
price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by
us. Therefore, outside investors participating in this offering will incur immediate substantial dilution of their
investment insofar as it refers to the resulting per share net tangible book value of the Company’s common stock after
completion of this Offering. The following table illustrates dilution to investors on an approximate dollar per share
basis, depending upon whether we sell 100%, 75%, 50%, or 25% of the shares being offered in the Primary Offering,
and assuming the shares are sold at $0.10 per share, which the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus:

Percentage of Offering Shares Sold   100%   75%   50%   25%
Offering price per share   $ 0.10   0.10   0.10   0.10
Net tangible book value per share before offering   $ (0.01 )   (0.01 )   (0.01 )   (0.01 )
Increase per share attributable to investors   $ 0.01   0.01   0.01   0.01
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after offering   $ 0.01   (0.01)   (0.01)   (0.01)
Dilution per share to investors   $ 0.10   0.10   0.10   0.10

17

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FISCAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF

OPERATION

The following discussion of our plan of operation should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and
related notes that appear elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that
involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-
looking statements as a result of various factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors” beginning on page 18
of this prospectus. All forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made. We undertake